
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Monday, 4th January, 2016

Scrutiny Officer Caroline Martin
for this meeting: Tel. 01302 734941

To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that an Extraordinary Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office, Doncaster 
DATE:     Tuesday, 12th January, 2016
TIME:      5.00 pm

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 

4. Public Statements. 

[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public in relation to the agenda item as set out below, 
for consideration at today’s meeting.]

5. Sheffield City Region proposed Devolution Deal. (Pages 1 - 28)

Public Document Pack



MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

        Chair – Councillor John Mounsey
Vice-Chair – Councillor Charlie Hogarth

Councillors John Cooke, Rachel Hodson, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd, Tony Revill 
and Craig Sahman.

Invitees:

Paul O’Brien (GMB)

Substitutes – Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny Panel

Councillors:  Jane Cox, Neil Gethin, Cynthia Ransome and Kevin Rodgers.



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 
Sheffield City Region proposed devolution deal 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Mayor Jones All  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee with a 

brief overview of the Sheffield City Region proposed devolution deal.  A full 
copy of the proposed deal is also attached. 

 
 The committee is asked to consider the content of this report, the proposed 

deal, and views from attendees at the meeting to discuss and consider the 
proposed deal.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. This is not an exempt report.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

R1: Uses the information contained within this report, the content of the 
proposed deal and views from those attending the meeting to consider and 
discuss the Sheffield City Region’s proposed devolution deal: and consider 
what the proposed deal would mean for Doncaster. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.  The Devolution deal provides the City Region with additional powers, 

resources and responsibilities to improve the economic well-being of its local 
authorities.  The deal will help the City Region deliver its ambition to create 
70,000 additional jobs and 6,000 new businesses in the next ten years, 
provide better alignment between post 19 training and education and the 
economy and see the establishment of a National Institute for Infrastructure in 
Doncaster.  All of this combined, along with capital infrastructure investment 
provide the foundation of opportunity for all residents in Doncaster. 

 
 

 
12 January 2016                                 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. On the 2nd of October 2015, the leaders of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) 

signed a proposed devolution deal with the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
George Osborne.  The document, attached to this report, set out the terms of 
a proposed agreement between Government and SCR to devolve a range of 
powers and responsibilities to the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
and a new directly elected Mayor. 

 
 This deal builds on the previous ‘waves’ of devolution and will be used to 

enable SCR to deliver its Strategic Economic Plan, the major focus of which 
is the creation of 70,000 additional jobs, 6,000 new businesses and an 
increase in productivity. 

 
Sheffield City Region Combined Authority  
In April 2014, the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority was established 
to provide the democratic leadership of the City Region.  At the time, SCR 
was the second Combined Authority established in the Country, behind 
Manchester, and provided a strong foundation for the devolution of further 
powers and responsibilities from Government. 
 
The SCR Combined Authority is a legal entity created under the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and provides 
the legal basis for the SCR to receive powers, functions and budgets 
transferred from Government.  The increased Governance arrangements in 
SCR have been instrumental in providing the necessary assurance to 
Government that it is ready for devolution and helped secure previous deals. 
 
The Leaders of the nine SCR local authorities form the Combined Authority. 
 
Proposed Devolution Deal – building up to the deal 
The Strategic Economic Plan and its ambition to create 70,000 additional jobs 
and 6,000 new businesses, drives all devolution discussions with 
Government.  SCR has been at the forefront of devolution due to its desire for 
greater control over its own destiny, its delivery track record, the Combined 
Authority governance arrangements and the Government’s push to create a 
‘Northern Powerhouse’. 
 
Discussions between SCR and Government have therefore been ongoing 
since the election of the Coalition Government in 2010 but have increased 
since 2014 and the formation of the Combined Authority.  In September 2015, 
the Combined Authority submitted a set of proposals to Government.  
Developed by all the local authorities, these proposals were focussed on 
obtaining further devolution and predominantly focussed on: transport, 
business growth, skills, housing, funding and improving accountability of 
national government agencies i.e. Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). 
 
Negotiations between SCR and Treasury began to finalise the proposals and 
work towards areas of agreement, supported at three levels: 

 
1. Political – negotiations between leaders on the Combined Authority and 

senior Government Ministers primarily through Lord O’Neill (Commercial 
Secretary to the Treasury).  Leaders met with Treasury Ministers in 

Page 2



London and reported back to Combined Authority meetings. 
 
2. Senior executives – Chief Executives working with senior Treasury 

officials in support of the political leaders 
 
3. Senior Officers – officers working with Whitehall officials on specific 

areas of policy e.g. skills. 
 

These conversations took place right up to the announcement of the 
agreement on the 2nd of October 2015. 

 
Proposed Devolution Deal – content 
The devolution deal supports the delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan and 
therefore focuses on issues and policy areas that support this: Skills, 
Employment, Housing, Transport, Business Growth and Governance. 
 
The agreement attached is proposed only as it is subject to consultation with 
residents and businesses (consultation closes on 15th of January 2016) and 
the endorsement of the deal by each of the nine local authorities Full 
Councils.  The deal is also subject to the Cities and Local Government 
Devolution Bill receiving Royal Assent.  If the proposed agreement is taken 
forward, Government will need to submit a specific Order for SCR’s 
devolution agreement for Parliamentary approval. 
 
The consultation is currently live on Sheffield City Region’s website which can 
be accessed here: http://sheffieldcityregiondevolution.org.uk/  
 
The table below provides a summary of the proposed deal by policy area: 

 
Policy 
theme 

What is in the devolution 
deal? 

What does this mean? 

Finance An investment fund worth £30m 
a year guaranteed for 30 years 
to SCR (£900m total) 
 
New funding flexibilities to 
create a ‘single pot’ to invest in 
growth 
 
Ability to retain 100
[...]
lot to support the 
hardest to help get back into 
work 

Co-design of employment services for 
our area with Government so services 
better meet local need 
 
Ensuring that the right health, education 
and training support is provided to get 
people back into work 

Housing 
and 
planning 

Creating a spatial framework for 
the City Region 
 
Strategic planning powers for 
the Mayor including the ability to 
set up Mayoral Development 
Corporations 
 
Further discussions with 
Government on a Housing 
Investment Fund for SCR 
 
A Joint Assets Board for the City 
Region to better coordinate the 
sale of public buildings and land 
to create opportunities for 
housing and business growth 

Councils and businesses in the City 
Region will work together to establish a 
single spatial plan for the area.  A 
single approach to planning for things 
such as Housing.  This will not reduce 
or remove the planning powers of 
individual councils 
 
Providing a clear spatial plan for growth 
across SCR 
 
Work with Government to create a 
‘Housing Investment Fund’ for the City 
Region.  This will be used to assist with 
building thousands of new homes 
across SCR. 

Business 
growth; 
trade and 
Investment; 
innovation 

Devolved business support 
services 
 
Dedicated support from UKTI on 
trade and investment to support 
SCR businesses to export 
 
Working with Government on 
the rollout of ultrafast broadband 
in the SCR 

Tailored business support that will help 
our businesses grow, export and create 
higher skilled jobs 
 
National Institute of Infrastructure in 
Doncaster 
 
Work with Government to make 
ultrafast broadband more available 

Page 4



 
Expert advice to support the 
development of the Advanced 
Manufacturing Innovation 
District 
 
Work with Government to 
establish the National Institute 
for Infrastructure in Doncaster 

Governance An elected city region mayor for 
the economic geography. 
The proposed elected mayor 
will predominantly be 
responsible for transport and 
strategic planning. 
 
A stronger Combined Authority 
model with the majority of the 
new devolved powers being the 
responsibility of the Combined 
Authority 
 

SCR established a Combined Authority 
in 2014 to be the legal entity through 
which, Government can devolve 
powers, resources and responsibilities 
 
The Government want residents to 
have somebody they can hold to 
account for the powers and 
responsibilities devolved to SCR and as 
such want to achieve direct 
accountability through the election of a 
City Region Mayor 
 
This is different to the Mayor of 
Doncaster – the City Region Mayor will 
be responsible for things that are 
important to local economies but cut 
across council boundaries e.g. bus 
services or training and jobs 
 
SCRs proposed devolution agreement 
would see the directly elected Mayor 
responsible for the City Region’s 
transport budget, bus network and 
spatial planning 
 
The Combined Authority will be 
responsible for other powers in the deal 
and the elected Mayor will be one 
member of the Combined Authority, 
along with all council Leaders and the 
Mayor of Doncaster.  The Combined 
Authority will be able to amend and 
veto the City Region Mayor’s plans, 
strategies and budgets 
 
If agreed, the election of a City Region 
Mayor is likely to take place in 2017 
and it will be the South Yorkshire 
residents that get to vote as the District 
councils are not able to be full 
constituent members of the Combined 
Authority. 
 

 
 

Devolution – what does this mean for Doncaster? 
As well as all the benefits that the wider deal will bring, the specific 
implications for Doncaster are: 

Page 5



 

 A new National Institute for Infrastructure, Construction and Engineering 
to be built in Doncaster (building on the new National College for High 
Speed Rail) 

 A share of £900m over the next 30 years to spend on important 
economic regeneration projects to improve the borough and create jobs.  
Our current and future plans include:  

 Completing phase 2 of the airport link road and building an airport 
railway station 

 Road and rail improvements in the north of the borough, including an A1 
to A19 link road – improving access to existing communities and 
enabling more land to be used for employment and housing 

 A new M18 link road at junction 5, improving access to 
Hatfield/Stainforth (project with enable significant economic growth 
through new business parks, housing, education, health facilities and 
improvements to the Hatfield and Stainforth railway station) 

 A Town Centre Gateway starting with regeneration improvements at and 
around the railway station and making improvements to the town centre 
and markets 

 Supporting new developments around the town centre’s Civic and 
Cultural Quarter which is home to Cast theatre and Doncaster Council’s 
Civic Office 

 Developments around the Waterfront, Marshgate and Lakeside areas. 
We will also produce additional economic development projects to put 
forward for the Sheffield City Region Investment Fund 

 The ability to control buses in Doncaster and a regional ‘oyster card’ 
style smart ticket which will mean that people will be able to use the 
same ticket between different buses, trams and trains. 

 
Next Steps: opportunities, challenges and consultation 
This proposed devolution deal is another step towards more comprehensive 
devolution, something that Doncaster and the City Region wish to see, so that 
residents and businesses can have a greater say over issues that matter 
most to their locality. 
 
The devolution offers a number of opportunities for the City Region to pursue 
further discussions with Government around additional powers and 
responsibilities.  These are: 

 

 Housing and planning – development of a single Housing Investment 
Fund 

 

 Transport – Transport for the North and HS3 – maximising economic 
benefit 

 

 Innovation – maximising opportunity of support from Government on 
Science a
[...]
xpected to become law during 2016. 
The bill sets out a framework for devolution with further detail to be enacted 
by Secretary of State Regulation.  

 
The details of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority’s deal are set out 
in the “Sheffield City Region Devolution Agreement” which is annexed to this 
report. 
 

Page 8



 Further legal advice will be required as the Council progresses along this 
process towards devolution, particularly in relation to the Constitutional 
arrangements of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority and its 
interactions with the Council.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10. The main purpose of the report is to provide a brief overview of the Sheffield 

City Region (SCR) proposed devolution deal.  Local leaders continue to 
negotiate the detail of the agreement and the levels of funding will still be 
subject to the government’s on-going spending review.  The deal will have 
wide reaching financial implications for the Council but these can only be fully 
assessed as more detail emerges. 

 
Overall, the deal will see the transfer of powers and control over current 
funding from national Government departments to the SCR, particularly in 
relation to Transport, Housing and Adult Skills and Training. 
 
The Chancellor has also given a commitment to an additional £900 million 
cash boost over the next thirty years to deliver major regeneration, 
infrastructure and business growth schemes.  This will give the Council 
opportunities to sustain and expand on the levels of investment awarded from 
the current SCR Infrastructure Fund; i.e. c. £53m to deliver the Airport, M18 
and Westmoor link roads and the range of Urban Centre projects mentioned 
in the body of the report. 

 
The SCR will also have the ability to retain 100% of the growth in Business 
Rates across council areas in SCR from April 2016.  SCR are continuing 
negotiations with DCLG regarding how the model will work.  Doncaster is 
working with the other SCR council
[...]
 on the Superfast South Yorkshire Management Board, 
therefore the implications of this are already being managed for the authority 
and region. There are no other obvious direct technology implications at this 
stage to deliver the devolution deal but there will almost certainly be some 
requirements and/or implications such as the spatial data requirement that 
will need to be considered and potentially implemented without conflict with 
the Council’s technical infrastructure or compromising the security of network, 
systems and data. The ICT service should be informed as soon as a 
requirement is predicted or known at the initial early stages to ensure an 
effective response to any matter no matter how complex both for the Council 
and across partners.   

 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

14. Decision makers must consider the Council’s duties under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty at s149 of the Equality Act 2010. The duty requires the Council, 
when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited 
under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between those who share a ‘protected characteristic’ and those who 
do not share that protected characteristic.  

  
CONSULTATION 
 
15. Details of consultation undertaken are included within the main body of the 

report.    
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

16. None.  
 
Jonathan Bucknall 
Strategy and Performance Senior Manager 
01302 734547 
Jonathan.bucknall@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
Jo Miller 

Chief Executive  

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Sheffield City Region proposed Devolution Deal.
	Signed proposed devolution agreement




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2016

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on TUESDAY, 
12TH JANUARY, 2016 at 5.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor John Mounsey
Vice Chair – Councillor Charlie Hogarth

Councillors John Cooke, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd and Craig Sahman

Invitee: - Paul O’Brien

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Ros Jones, Mayor Doncaster Council
Councillor Glynn Jones -  Deputy Mayor and Portfolio holder for Adult Social Care 
and Equalities, Jane Nightingale - Portfolio Holder for Housing, Pat Knight - 
Portfolio holder for Public Health and Wellbeing, Joe Blackham - Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration and Transportation and Nuala Fennelly - Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Young People and Schools

Councillors Kevin Rodgers, Jane Cox, Neil Gethin, Pat Haith, Linda Curran, 
David Shaw, Mark Houlbook, Susan Durant, Elsie Butler, James Hart, Steve Cox, 
Clive Stone, David Nevitt, George Derx, John Healy, John McHale and Alan 
Jones

Jo Miller, Chief Executive Doncaster Council
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton, Chair of the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority 
Andrew Gates, Head of Policy, Sheffield City Region
Nigel Brewster, Vice Chair - Sheffield City Region LEP
Dan Fell, Chief Executive Officer of Doncaster Chamber

ACTION
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Tony Revill, 
Cynthia Ransome, Rachel Hodson and Jessie Credland and Sue 
McGuinness.



40  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None.

41  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest made.

42  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

There were no public statements made.

43  SHEFFIELD CITY REGION PROPOSED DEVOLUTION DEAL. 

ORDER OF BUSINESS

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee agreed to 
the variation of the order of business that public statements were 
incorporated with Agenda Item 5, and Members of the public were 
provided with the opportunity to speak after hearing the presentations 
and the Committee’s debate.

The Chair explained that the Committee’s role was to consider the 
proposed devolution agreement between the Sheffield City Region and 
Government and in particular, what the proposed devolution deal 
means for Doncaster.  It was outlined that any feedback from the 
meeting would be forwarded to Mayor Ros Jones and circulated to all 
Members prior to Council’s consideration of the issue in February.  A 
number of Councillors in attendance, who was not on the OSMC were 
able to ask questions and contribute to the debate.

CITY REGION PERSPECTIVE

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Sir Steve Houghton, 
Chair of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority, Andrew Gates, 
Head of Policy, Sheffield City Region and Nigel Brewster, Vice Chair - 
Sheffield City Region LEP to provide an update and overview of the 
deal and what it means for the city region.

Sir Steve Houghton reminded Members of purpose of the deal and 
outlined some of its key features and benefits which included that it:-

 would unlock long-term business investment opportunities.
 provide greater control over European Structural Investment Funds 

(ESIF).
 enable a more joined up approach with the £30 million annual 

allocation.



 offer the ability to pilot the retention of 100% Business Rate growth.
 provide an ability to invest longer term.

Members were informed that taking this deal forward would act as the 
first step in the journey and it was vital that Doncaster remained a part 
of it.  It was explained that the proposed deal provided financing for 
future opportunities to help support public services and deliver wider 
opportunities to the region.  

Members were reminded that central government funding for public 
services would be reduced by 2020 when there would be then 2 main 
funding streams for local authorities funding; council tax and business 
rates.  It was noted that growing business rates through investment 
and strategic economic growth was essential in ensuring the wellbeing 
of public services in the city region.

It was clarified that in the future, each local authority would be able to 
retain their business rate growth and in five years, would have the 
potential to ‘pool’ the finances.  It was commented that by pooling 
finances, risk and finances attributed through growth would be spread 
across the region.  It was added that if individual authorities were to 
keep their own business rate growth then there would an increased 
debate on where it should be spent.

The importance of the single pot was outlined and the benefits that 
would be derived from it using available funds.  One of the benefits 
included being able to profile packages and investments would be 
needed and more targeted to meet local needs.  Reference was made 
to the fact that the original devolution proposal had not secured 
funding/responsibility that would help address improved vocational 
education for 16-18 year olds and 14-19 year olds in school.  Members 
were assured that this would be pursued further, as it was clear that 
the problems faced with adult skills could not be addressed without 
entering the schools system.

In terms of the private sector perspective, Nigel Brewster informed 
Members that the deal presented a great opportunity that would enable 
new initiatives to be designed and delivered to meet local need.  It was 
added that although the business sector recognised that this was not a 
perfect deal, it was a stand-alone one which had received strong 
support from businesses.

Transitioning from current arrangements to new arrangements

Members were informed that the Sheffield City Region powers would 
be rolled out from April 2016 although the directly elected Mayor would 
not be elected until 2017.  Members were informed that there would be 
in place a spending plan, strategic plan, performance plan, Annual 
Business Plan as well as a 5 year programme with its own milestones, 
clear objectives, outcomes and outputs.  



In terms of the accountability arrangements, Members were assured 
that there would be strong performance management arrangements in 
place as well as a high level of openness and transparency through 
both the Sheffield City Region and local authority’s own robust 
overview and scrutiny process.  It was noted that the Sheffield City 
Region’s own overview and scrutiny function would be made fit for 
purpose for any new arrangements. 

It was stated that the proposed arrangement would need to ensure 
effective prioritisation across the Sheffield City Region, to ensure that 
there was a clear economic return.

Public Consultation 

Members were informed that the consultation was open until the 15th 
January 2016 and the agreement proposed was subject to consultation 
with residents and businesses and the endorsement of the deal by 
each of the nine local authorities. 

In regards to how feedback from the consultation exercise will help 
shape the future devolution deal, Members were informed that 
negotiations were still underway with the Government and may be 
influenced by such feedback.  Members were told that the feedback 
would be fed into each local authority and responses would be made 
public.  Assurances were made that the process would remain fully 
transparent and open and that the local overview and scrutiny function 
will play its part in what the City Region was doing for Doncaster and 
the public would be a part of that.  It was noted that other combined 
authority arrangements were being looked at in terms of how they were 
undertaking overview and scrutiny 

The Committee was informed that Doncaster was doing as much as it 
could to raise awareness about public consultation.  It was outlined that 
this had been done through a number of avenues which included Full 
Council and Cabinet and also through local media and public events at 
the Frenchgate Centre.  

Communication and Monitoring of Deal

Concern was raised about how well the public understood what the 
deal actually was and what it meant for Doncaster.  The Committee 
recognised that there was a need to ensure a greater public 
understanding of the concept of the SCR and the role of the Elected 
Mayor.  It was acknowledged that Elected Members, partnerships and 
the private sector, all had key roles in providing clarity and ensuring 
that there was an understanding of the arrangements to support wider 
public understanding and engagement.  The importance of working 
together to help build the concept and ‘fit’ together rather than operate 
individually to support public understanding was stressed.



It was acknowledged that a well informed and effective communication 
exercise would need to be undertaken and a Communication Strategy 
developed to encourage public participation.  Concern was raised 
about the challenges of ensuring the public understood the difference 
between the the local authority Mayor and the City Region Mayor”.  It 
was envisaged that there would be a combined election in 2017 for the 
Doncaster Mayor and City Region Mayor. It was recognised that 
effective communication, publicity, support and resources would be 
needed particularly for Doncaster to ensure the electorate was clear on 
the functions carried out by the two Mayors. .

The Committee also received assurances that mechanisms would be 
put in place to ensure that Elected Members were kept informed and 
updated on the SCRs activities through minutes of meetings, briefings 
and updates on the SCR website.  It was also noted that copies of the 
meetings could be included in the Council Agenda similar to that with 
the Sheffield City Region minutes.

Elected Mayor for SCR and Constitutional Changes

Members recognised that electing a Mayor for the Sheffield City 
Region was an essential requirement of the proposed deal.  Concern 
was raised that the elected Mayor may have powers to act 
autonomously and against the wishes of other SCR members. It was 
recognised that the flexibility to write its own Constitution and the 
Combined Authorities’ powers of veto would help ensure decision 
making was spread more equitably across the SCR encouraging 
decisions to be made through consensus rather than the wishes of one 
individual.

It was clarified that the constitutional arrangements would be 
developed with the wider local authority Members subject to the 
devolution deal being agreed.  It was explained that the current 
devolution deal would not lead to a loss of power by any of the 
constituent authorities. Potentially there would be further opportunities 
for more devolution and at this stage consideration would need to be 
given on how this might impact on the Constitutions of each of the 
member Councils. 

In terms of what role and influence the non-South Yorkshire authorities’ 
would have, Members were informed that there were 5 non-South 
Yorkshire authorities.  It was explained that as part of the devolution bill 
going through parliament that consideration was being given to non-
constitutional authorities to be allowed to join.  

Resources to deliver

Members raised concern about what additional costs and resources 
would be needed to undertake the activities and achieve the ambitions 



detailed in the draft agreement the SCR.  In terms of administrative and 
back office support, it was outlined that where possible SCR functions 
would be supported as resourcefully as possible rather than this being 
duplicated. However, there would be a need to ensure the SCR was 
effectively supported by high quality staff.

Future Opportunities and Risk

Members were informed that once the deal had been agreed then 
there would be opportunities to seek greater powers for example those 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Fire Service and NHS and 
Social Care and more learning and skills funding.

LOCAL PERSPECTIVE

Also welcomed to the meeting were Mayor Ros Jones, Jo Miller, Chief 
Executive and Dan Fell, Chief Executive Officer at Doncaster Chamber 
who were in attendance to provide an understanding of what the deal 
means to Doncaster.   

Mayor Ros Jones explained the importance of the deal and stressed 
the opportunities that would be provided to grow Doncaster as a key 
player within the region.  It was outlined how the deal would enable the 
region to work towards schemes such as raising aspirations of the 
young people which was below standard at this current time and this 
would be a major benefit to Doncaster.  Reference was made to major 
regeneration projects that were already being taken forward in 
Doncaster and had been supported by the current SCR arrangements 
which included FARRS, developing the urban centre and DN7.  
Members were reminded of the LEP commitments made to delivering 
12,000 jobs by 2024 and the need to grow our infrastructure and 
economy to deliver this.  It was stressed that to not accept the 
proposed deal would create the biggest risk to the economy of 
Doncaster and the wider Sheffield City Region.

Dan Fell, Chief Executive Officer of Doncaster Chamber made 
reference to the excellent achievements that had taken place in 
Doncaster in terms of regeneration.  Members were reminded of the 
regeneration work already being delivered across the Borough that 
included new National Institute for Infrastructure, National Rail Training 
college and surpassing the target for apprenticeships.  It was 
acknowledged that the proposed deal would offer further opportunities 
for Doncaster to build on the positive work already undertaken.  
Emphasis was given to the commitment and support to the deal from 
the Doncaster Chamber and the private sector.  It was viewed that the 
deal provided Doncaster with an opportunity to provide additional 
resources that could not be realised unless it entered into the 
agreement.  It was commented that the view of the Chamber was that 
local businesses were generally supportive of the opportunities offered 
by the proposed deal. 



Jo Miller, Chief Executive stressed the potential the deal gave to 
Doncaster and highlighted what could be achieved by working together 
for job growth, GDP and developing young people.  

It was recognised that one of the key issues within Doncaster that the 
devolution could address would be deprivation.  It was accepted that 
deprivation was caused by many factors and that employment, skills 
and education were key elements in helping families and communities 
to aspire and help reduce the impacts of deprivation.  

A Member enquired how the SCR would encourage public and private 
collaborations with Doncaster’s schools and businesses to address 
poorly resourced issues such as the low skills base in Doncaster.  The 
Committee was told that it was about how we identify and commission 
programmes that would benefit and suit the needs of Doncaster.  It was 
acknowledged that such collaborations would need support from the 
private sector.  It was recognised that partnership working within 
Doncaster was starting to work well with positive outcomes.  

In summarising the outcome of the discussion, the Committee 
identified the following issues;

 that the proposed deal was an important step in seeking further 
devolution and demonstrating that the SCR could effectively 
manage its business and deliver significant economic 
improvements. 

 that the proposed deal would offer further opportunities for 
Doncaster to build on the positive work already undertaken by the 
SCR CA such as developing effective relationships with the private 
sector and gaining approval for and delivering major infrastructure 
projects.

 that the proposal would seek to incorporate strong accountability 
arrangements including a robust Overview and Scrutiny process, a 
high level of transparency, accountability and opportunities to 
engage and take account of the views of the public.

 that whilst supporting the view it was not necessary to elect a Mayor 
for the success of the SCR, Members recognised that it was an 
essential requirement of the proposed deal.

 that although the election of a Mayor of the SCRCA was a 
prerequisite to the devolution proposal, there was a need to ensure 
a greater public understanding of the concept of the SCR and the 
role of the Mayor.

 that the SCR would need strong performance management 
arrangements in place to ensure clear understanding of stated 
objectives

 it was acknowledged that the proposed agreement was subject to 
approval by the relevant local authorities and further legislative 
changes were needed to implement the proposal.

 It was recognised that the SCR would need to be effectively 



supported by corporate and back office staff, whilst acknowledging 
the importance of having the right number and calibre of staff.

 assurances were sought that measures and activities would be 
identified to ensure those living in the most deprived areas were 
able to benefit from the employment and economic opportunities 
created.

The Committee agreed that any recommendations, comments or 
feedback would be forwarded to the Mayor for consideration to help 
inform Council when it considers the proposed agreement in February 
2016.

On behalf of the Committee the Chair thanked all Members and 
attendees for their contribution to the meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously supported the proposed 
devolution agreement.


